CITY OF GRANITE FALLS
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS ADOPTING THE SIX YEAR
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM DURING THE PERIOD 2018-2023.

WHEREAS, the City of Granite Falls (“City”) has previously adopted a Six Year
Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, state law generally requires the City to annually review and update its Six
Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, as part of this annual review and update process, the City Council held a
public hearing on September 20, 2017, to solicit public input regarding its Six Year
Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the work performed under its Transportation
Improvement Program and has considered and determined current transportation needs;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS, WASHINGTON,
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The attached “Six Year Transportation Improvement Program” is found to
be consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, including its Transportation Element, and is
hereby adopted for the period of 2018-2023 and is incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall file or cause to be filed a copy of the Six Year
Transportation Improvement Program with the Washington State Secretary of Transportation
within thirty (30) days of passage and adoption of this resolution.

PASSED by the City Council this 20" day of September, 2017.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 2 day of September,2017.

¢

Matthev\\'/\Hart\man, Mayor

Attest:

L oea 0o \ooae

Darla Reese, MMC, City Clerk




Approved as to f

Thomas H. Graafstra, City Attorney

MAILED TO:

Department of Transportation
Attn: Dave Oberg

M/S 121

P.O. Box 330310

Seattle, Washington 98133

Snohomish County Public Works
Attn: Aaron Lee

2930 Wetmore Avenue, 7 Floor
Everett, Washington 98201

Lynn A. Peterson
Secretary of Transportation

Washington State Dept. of Transportation

310 Maple Park Avenue SE
P.O. Box 47300
Olympia, WA 98504-7300

City of Lake Stevens

Attn: Erik Durpos

Public Works Director

1812 Main Street / P.O. Box 257
Lake Stevens, Washington 98258

Puget Sound Regional Council
Information Center

1011 Western Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104-1035
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City of Granite Falls 6-YR TIP September 2017

For Period 2018 - 2023
Project

Cascade Ave Improvements

Alder sidewalks

Burn Rd

Alder & Alpine Intersection

North Granite incl. Alpine Intersection
Galena Street Extension

Stanley & Portage Intersection
Annual Overlay

Annual Pedestrian Improvements

Stanley St. Int. & Sidewalks (East), Ped Safety
Safety

Rehabilitation

Safety

Safety & Rehabilitation

New Road

Restriping, Traffic light

Year

2017
2018
2018
2018
2020
2021
2021

Design

Cost

$15,000
$28,000
$22,308
$28,000
$16,500
$258,000
$8,000
$10,000
$40,000

Year

2018
2018
2019
2019
2021
2023
2022

Const
Cost

$140,000
$247,415
$394,108
$280,000
$291,500

Total

$155,000
$275,415 TIB Application 2017
$416,416 TIB Application 2017
$308,000
$308,000 TIB Application 2017

$1,200,000 $1,458,000

$32,000
$110,000
$400,000

$40,000
$120,000
$440,000



