CITY OF GRANITE FALLS RESOLUTION NO. 2017-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS ADOPTING THE SIX YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM DURING THE PERIOD 2018-2023.

WHEREAS, the City of Granite Falls ("City") has previously adopted a Six Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, state law generally requires the City to annually review and update its Six Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, as part of this annual review and update process, the City Council held a public hearing on September 20, 2017, to solicit public input regarding its Six Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the work performed under its Transportation Improvement Program and has considered and determined current transportation needs;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS, WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1**. The attached "Six Year Transportation Improvement Program" is found to be consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan, including its Transportation Element, and is hereby adopted for the period of 2018-2023 and is incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2**. The City Clerk shall file or cause to be filed a copy of the Six Year Transportation Improvement Program with the Washington State Secretary of Transportation within thirty (30) days of passage and adoption of this resolution.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>20th</u> day of September, 2017.

APPROVED by the Mayor this $\partial \partial^{\hat{n}\hat{d}}$ day of September, 2017.

Matthew\\Hartman, Mayor

Attest:

Darla Reese, MMC, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Thomas H. Graafstra, City Attorney

MAILED TO:

Department of Transportation Attn: Dave Oberg M/S 121 P.O. Box 330310 Seattle, Washington 98133

Snohomish County Public Works Attn: Aaron Lee 2930 Wetmore Avenue, 7th Floor Everett, Washington 98201

Lynn A. Peterson Secretary of Transportation Washington State Dept. of Transportation 310 Maple Park Avenue SE P.O. Box 47300 Olympia, WA 98504-7300 City of Lake Stevens
Attn: Erik Durpos
Public Works Director
1812 Main Street / P.O. Box 257
Lake Stevens, Washington 98258

Puget Sound Regional Council Information Center 1011 Western Avenue, Suite 500 Seattle, Washington 98104-1035 City of Granite Falls 6-YR TIP September 2017

	For Period 2018 - 2023		Design		Const			
	Project		Year	Cost	Year	Cost	Total	
1	Caranda Avia Immeriamenta	Stanley St. Int. & Sidewalks (East), Ped Safety	2017	\$15,000	2018	\$140,000	\$155,000	
	Cascade Ave Improvements			. ,				
2	Alder sidewalks	Safety	2018	\$28,000	2018	\$247,415	\$275,415	TIB Application 2017
3	Burn Rd	Rehabilitation	2018	\$22,308	2019	\$394,108	\$416,416	TIB Application 2017
4	Alder & Alpine Intersection	Safety	2018	\$28,000	2019	\$280,000	\$308,000	
5	North Granite incl. Alpine Intersection	Safety & Rehabilitation	2020	\$16,500	2021	\$291,500	\$308,000	TIB Application 2017
6	Galena Street Extension	New Road	2021	\$258,000	2023	\$1,200,000	\$1,458,000	
7	Stanley & Portage Intersection	Restriping, Traffic light	2021	\$8,000	2022	\$32,000	\$40,000	
8	Annual Overlay			\$10,000		\$110,000	\$120,000	
9	Annual Pedestrian Improvements			\$40,000		\$400,000	\$440,000	